Legistar # 250304

DISTRICT1 & 5

VILLAGE OF LOMBARD
REQUEST FOR BOARD OF TRUSTEES ACTION
For Inclusion on the Board Agenda

X Resolution or Ordinance (Blue) X Waiver of First Requested
Recommendations of Boards, Commissions & Committees (Green)
Other Business (Pink)
TO: PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES
FROM: Scott Niehaus, Village Manager
DATE: September 03, 2025 (COW) (B of T) Date: September 18, 2025
TITLE: Large Diameter Combined Sewer Rehabilitation Project

Change Order #5 (Semi-Final)
SUBMITTED BY: David Gorman, P.E., Assistant Director of Public Works%

BACKGROUND/POLICY IMPLICATIONS:

The addition of an Authorized Unit Pay Item and the balancing of pay item quantities to date.

FISCAL IMPACT/FUNDING SOURCE:
Current Contract Amount: $14,738,388.91
Change Order Amount: $ 321,480.54
Revised Contract Amount: $14,416,908.37
Water/Sewer Capital Reserve Fund (520.790.715.75420)/ IEPA Low-Interest Loan
CIP Budget: $16,073,200.00
Project Number: SA 18 01
P.O. Number: 2025-00000182

Review (as necessary):

Village Attorney X Date

Finance Director X Date

Village Manager X Date

NOTE: All materials must be submitted to and approved by the Village
Manager's Office by 12:00 noon, Wednesday. prior to the Agenda
Distribution.

Version 03/11



Legistar: #250304

MEMORANDUM

To: Scott Niehaus, Village Manager

From: David Gorman, P.E., Assistant Director of Public Works
Through: Carl Goldsmith, Director of Public Works j/

Date: September 3, 2025

Subject: Change Order #5 (Semi- Final)
Large Diameter Combined Sewer Rehabilitation Project

Summary
Change Order #5 decreases the current contract amount by $321,480.54

Project Background

This project, funded by a low-interest loan from the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (IEPA),
involves a two-year contract to rehabilitate nearly two miles of large-diameter combined sewer,
stretching from the east end of Lombard Common Park to the Glenbard Wastewater Treatment Plant.

Most of the project's cost is attributed to lining the combined sewer with geopolymer mortar. Other
components include lining and repairing manholes and installing sanitary sewer cleanouts at properties
directly connected to the large-diameter sewer. Additionally, the project involves lining a 30-inch
diameter sewer overflow pipe using Cured-In-Place Pipe (CIPP) technology. This section of the pipe
runs from the intersection of Finley Road and Hickory Street to the Glenbard treatment plant.

Current Pay Items

Underground utility work, even trenchless methods, especially at this project’s scale, can encounter
unforeseen conditions that can pose a risk to the project budget. Contingencies were put in place to
anticipate the contractors’ means and methods and to account for potential field issues. Being that the
project is being funded through an IEPA loan, safeguards were put in place to ensure the project did
not exceed the principal IEPA loan amount. The pay items in Change Order #5 are primarily related
to items that would address potential underground conditions or quantities that were included as
contingency items.

Authorized Unit Price 4 (Tree Removal):

During the cleaning and televising of the backyard, large diameter combined sewer located in the
Green Valley subdivision (S. Park Avenue and S. Elizabeth Street) a very large tree root was found to
be significantly intruding into pipe. The tree, a mature Siberian Elm (a very undesirable species) was
located within the rear yard Village utility easement of 8 Lincoln Court. To prevent the risk of any
future large root intrusions, the tree was removed.

Recommendation

The Change Order will be presented to the Public Works Committee on September 9, 2025. Pending
the Committee’s recommendation, please present Change Order #5“ to the President and Board of
Trustees for review and approval at their regular meeting on September 18,2025. If approved, please
return a signed copy to Engineering for further processing.

H:\PW\PW-Eng\ PROJECTS\FY2018\SA 18 01 108 Sewer Rehab\ Construction - Pay Estimates & Change Order\ Change Order\ Memo
CO #5 (AUP tree & Quantity).docx

Attachment: CO#5

DG/rgs



Legistar: 250304

RESOLUTION
R

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CHANGE ORDER
INVOLVING AN INCREASE IN THE DOLLAR AMOUNT OF
THE CONTRACT OF §10.000 OR MORE AND EXTENDING THE TIME IN WHICH
THE CONTRACT IS TO BE COMPLETED BY THIRTY (30) DAYS OR MORE

WHEREAS, pursuant to Illinois Compiled Statutes, Chapter 720, Section 5/33E-9, units
of local government are required to make specific findings prior to authorizing any change order
relative to a contract which would increase or decrease the dollar amount of the contract by
$10,000 or more, or would extend or shorten the time in which the contract is to be completed by
thirty (30) days or more; and

WHEREAS, staff has presented and recommended the proposed Change Order No.5 to
the contract between the Village of Lombard and Vortex Lining Systems regarding the Large
Diameter Combined Sewer Rehabilitation project, as attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and made
part hereof, (the “Change Order”) to the Corporate Authorities of the Village of Lombard.

WHEREAS, said Change Order attached hereto as Exhibit "A" would decrease the
dollar amount of the contract by $321,480.54 and, when combined with Change Order No. 1,
No. 2, No.3, and No. 4 would modify the original total dollar amount of the contract by a
decrease of $282,013.67 and;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF
TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: That after reviewing the explanation of staff as to the necessity of and
reasons for the Change Order attached hereto as Exhibit "A", the President and Board of Trustees
find as follows:

A That the circumstances which necessitated said Change Order were
not reasonably foreseeable at the time the contract was entered
into.

B. That the basis of the Change Order was not within the
contemplation of the contract when the contract was signed.

C. That it is in the best interests of the Village of Lombard to approve
the Change Order in its proposed form.

D. That to the extent that it may have been necessary to go to bid
relative to the work contemplated by said Change Order, bidding is
hereby specifically waived as to the Change Order work.



Legistar: 250304

Resolution

SECTION 2: That having made the findings set forth in Section 1 above, the President
and Board of Trustees hereby approve the Change Order attached hereto as Exhibit "A", and
direct and authorize the Village President and Village Clerk to execute said Change Order on
behalf of the Village.

Adopted on the 18th day of September 2025, pursuant to a roll call vote as follows:

Ayes:

Nays:

Absent;

Approved by me on this 18th day of September 2025.

Anthony Puccio
Village President

ATTEST:

Elizabeth Ranya
Village Clerk



VILLAGE OF LOMBARD

CHANGE ORDER
PROJECT NAME: Large Diameter Combined Sewer Rehabilitation
PROJECT NO.: SA 18 01 (21-0488)
LOCATION: Village of Lombard CHANGE ORDER: 5
CONTRACTOR: Vortex Lining Systems, LLC Date: 8/26/2025
DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE ORDER: Tree Removal & Stump Grinding, Substantial Completion Balancing Quantities
ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: [1] $ 14,698,922.04
TOTAL OF PREVIOUS AUTHORIZED CHANGE ORDERS: [2] $ 39,466.87
CURRENT CONTRACT AMOUNT: ([1]+[2]) [3] $ 14,738,388.91
PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER: (PENDING APPROVAL) [4] $ (321,480.54)
PROPOSED REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT: (PENDING APPROVAL) ([3]+[4]) [5] $ 14,416,908.37
NET OF ALL CHANGE ORDERS: (PENDING APPROVAL) ([2]+[4]) $ (282,013.67)
TIME EXTENSION OR REDUCTION: None
TOTAL CONTRACT TIME: (PENDING APPROVAL) 420 Cal. Days (Original Contract + Approved Extension)
BUDGET ESTIMATE: $16,073,200.00
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE: $19,296,574.00

RECOMMENDED FOR ACCEPTANCE :

2% 5 M 0 g / 2 9/ 25 Approved By:

Project Manager Date Director of Finance Date

Approved By:

Contractor Date (<$10K or 25%) Village Manager Date

Approved By:

Date (>$10K or 25%) Village President Date
?/ 7’/ [adad Attest:
Direﬁor of Public Works ' Date Village Clerk Date
Assistant Director of Finance Date

It is understood that as part of this change order that the Contractor agrees that all bonds, permits, insurance and guarantees are hereby extended to
incorporate this Change Order




| Gesosrizes) |

(uowasea pred reax unpm) 1AM0D UIENITT g 38 WIT UBHAAIS INEIp 331e]|  0S'EEL'6E 0T 01 05€EL66 Wns“1 | oo AYIILS HYTNW “IVAONRS dJWINLS 3 3AIL yanv
"BIUBUIIIIELU PUE SS008 JUILIND 1HIM PIYSHUS em UoISIaI L[] punoiSiapun ) . | . _
"UIROUOD @ AIDM SISOD UOHEIYIPOWS PUE 5NSST ITIEIINLSUOD S PAJeUTLIN[a SBM [OYURT T, (o0'008'v25) o 00 0000873 Hova o1 HASDE 2H1G) Gl %0 /€150¢€
SPOWAV e SUE3L §,1010eXJU0D 31 0} NP PApadu jou sem WAL syl | (00°007'65) on 00 00°002'6% Was1 | ot SONVELNA NOLLDMIISNOD QIZITavVIS | 90 /€EszIe
“papadu sem Jurdumd sseddq pueaacoN | (00°056'794) o1 00 000S6'THS Wns“1 | o1 ADNVNALNIVNINE | 50 /€L6TIE
“papaau sem Burdumd sseddq puepascoN | (00°S11Z8) on 0 00°SIITS Wns1 | o1 OVE YALTE dNNd €0/ €LSTIE
*§ea18 JuiBes paznuaun of anp popduioN | (00'6781$) (5] 00 00'69€$ HOVAH 0s NOLLDILOYd LAINI | 20/€LSTIE
*sea19 SuiBers pozrunupw oy anp papasuioN | (00'055GE) (0'00g) 00 05'81§ 1004 0'00€ ADNE TOLINOD NOISOdd 10/€L6TIE
suonIpuoed s paedpnue 10 way Husduguosy | (00'005°528) (1] 00 00°005'126 Wns1 | o1 ONRELYMEA | 10/6L€C1E
'seare SuiBeys poznumuny o) anp papasuioN | (00°000'cS) (0'009) 00 00's$ ax0s 0009 ONIZINID ANV ONMVTID €0 /0001 1€
‘seary Suideys paziumima o3 anp papssuioN | (00'548) (00 00 05'1$ SLINL | 008 (JHIANVICQ SLIND ST TAO) TYAQWHY JTIL 20 /000L1E
seare Surdes pazrumuna o3 anp paposuioN | (00'5/4) 009 0o 0518 SLINN 008 (EHIAWVIA SLIND ST OL 9) TY AOWAN UL 10/ 000L 1€
SPOYISU PUR SUE31A 5,101JERU03 3y} 0} anp Papodu jou sem Wl shyL. | (00°000°028) o 00 00'000'02$ WAs1 | 01 LNOAYTNOLIDNYISNOD | 10 /01010
*s0apia Suusauw3us y . . i . ~
Srenurpard ay ur pa1Aa 10U sem $es  yi0m ojoqueu feruasod A o payepa: eyt AusBuRuos Y (Fs'8v8'95) (6zo1) L 00°98$ aids | oot WF INAINHAVI AVMIANA L1VHASY XTA-LOH PISTO00Z
*paIauUnodUD y . . ’ . . 5
s adtd oy 30 96194 Jo oprsimo spom padx 7m £ire yuan vy wony AousBumuon (05'908°8$) (5c8) 37 00°€0T$ 1004 0'06 U9 BdAL "FHLIND ANV 930D AIFIDNOD NOLLYNIENOD 008£0909
*s03p1A Buuaaudus s . ! = .
Arewajoid s U porASI 10U S T8 4104 SO [eRusjod Aue o paye: WAy AoUsBumu0> (00'085°32$) (5] 00 00'SPL'LS HOvVE (1574 QEIDNAISNODHN 44 OL SATOHNYIN 00645209
‘puNUNOIUR e o . o = P :
s adid g Jo Sty oug Jo apisino yiom medar i A e gy ol B s 7 (00'000'91$) (009 00 00'00Z$ ards 008 HONI 6 ‘SHHOLVd d SSVID €SLIOTHY
"paIAjUNodUI . ’ : | .
sem adyd o go Fupoup 3o 2 sgom edox Jun Aue Juass g ur wa Ausumuos v (00'0ze'%$) ©00¢) 0’01 00FFIS HOVE 0¥ L1 SEVE TAMOA L6210Z6%
“pRIBUNOOUI 5 " . . N . I
semn adid a1p 30 3u 1 50 9PISINO Yom aredar IBSAINN Aure A o1 i el SousBupuon y (o0'0p1'L8) [(729] (3 00'0ZF$ aros | ow HONI £ ‘SHHDLY 4 55%10 6160077
“PRI3INOOUS o ) ; . ’
sem adrd atp Jo Buyy a3 Jo SpIsyno sprom redas ey T—— . (05°26v9%) (0oein) 004 SLGH L1105 0'002'1 TYAOWHY X1V MEAIS 009000%%
‘paIapumOduS y ! . . ;
s odid a1 o B atp 3o SpESIO som roda Y S —— L I g (5's8) S 00Z1$ 1004 006 TVAOWHY ¥ALLND ANV 31D NOLLYNIENOD 00500057
‘paIaUNOIUD o, N . | |
sem adyd aup Jo Sug oy jo spisyAI0 spzom syedas sun Aure juasa g it wey AusBunuo y (00'089°¢$) (0'091) 00 00°€T$ aros 009t TVAOWTY INTWIAV AV MAATIA 002000¥F
"paIUTIOIUD N N | . . .
s adrd a1 3o Sung s JO opISINO ys0 pedar A fure Juass o ot e foweBumuooy | (CO0TCELS) (ooetn 00z 00218 L10s | oozt 49 TV MBAIS AIRIDNOD INEWAD ANVLLIOd 00£0072F
"parapumonita o : ’ . ’ .
sean adid o4 3o Sury g o apisino szom sedar S S TYT—— o (] ) (009) 00 00°86$ ardos | oos 49 "INAWHAVI AV MEATIA SITIONOD INFWED ANVLLIOd 00Z00TH
"PATBPRNOIUD ; . " . " P
sem adid 2 3o Bug S 30 SPISYn0 Spzom sredas i Aue juass aip ut way A>uefumuoay | (0008E9%) oz 0D 00°62$ axds | ooc +9 € 3dAL ‘BSINOD ASVE ALVOTIODY 008101SE
“pAAUNCOUI i y N . p
ses adid a1 o uy ot 3o Fpisyn0 aom yeda i de aA2 1 uf vy AousBupuos (00z8e'ss) [(3754] 00 00'€Z$ axos (1§44 ,Z 9 4dAL ‘GSYN0D ASYE ALVOTIDOV Z85T01SE
SUORIpu0d 1s pajednre 105 wayt Houelupuod y | (00'95<€Ts) (7)) 0'c 00°982$ arnd | oo TVIDEdS ‘HONTIL NOLLVIO1dXE OTO00ETC
‘Tesodstp epads axmbar o pumoj sem [eLayew pajearoxs Aue aseo w wayt HwSimuody | (00005°274) (0000 00 00°G81$ arn | oot 1YSOdSIQ A1SVM TVIDEIS-NON 10CT0Z0T
*ATessanau sem uonBARDXD OU SB Pap3RuION [ (00°005°914) [(%)] 00 00'G91$ axm | oot TVINALYN H19VIINSNA 40 IVS0dSIA ANV TYAOWAY 00210202
*A1es5300u SBM UOTIRARIXS OU SE papasuIoN | (00°052°61%) (0'09) 00 00'S0E$ arnd | oos NOLLYAVOXE H14vVd 00100207
“seare SurBe)s paznumunu o) anp papasujoN | (00°071$) (] 00 00°SI$ HOVE 08 NOLLOALOYd MNMHL FTIL 00T10T0%
uondyoseg wnowy fpuen nu..__“.m eapd up wun .“..__ﬁ..ﬂ_w way ¥
{8sp0-1z) 08T Vs = woloag
S % 1PpIO duey)
ST0T/9z/8 =meQ UOREIqRYSY ToMdS paulquio)) Jojpurer 23w 3a9forg




